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Memorandum R
To: Superintondent, Mesa Verde
From: Regional Archcologist

Subject: Region Threce Anthropological Interpretation Circular
Number Two

Attached for your and your interpretive staff's rcvicw
and consideration is & sccond "Region Threcc Archcological Inter-
prctation Circular," tcking up o few of the topics which have
recurred frequently in discussions at your arca and clscwherce
This was written up scveral months ago ond was somewhat revised
only beforc tho recent conference of archeologists here and my
last ficld trip, so that therc may be a few rclcvant points which
have been brought up in the last month or so not yct included.
Contributions toward a third such circular letter are invited.

7/ -—\ .
gn‘%\”&x%
Erik X. Reed
Regional Archcologist
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Copy to: Superintendents, Aztec Ruins

Bandelicr
Casa Grande
Monte zuma
Nava jo
Tonto
Tuzigoot
Tupat ki

Mr. King

Director

Archeologists Baldwin and Beaubien,

c/o Region Two

All with enclosurcs
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REGION THREE ANTHROPOLOGICAL INTERPRETATION CIRCULAR NUMBER TWO. My 1949

A, The Problem of the Enemy Peoples

In Notes 13, 30, and 55 of the Region Three sAnthropological Notes
series, I have implied a definite possibility that the Apaches were in Arizona
and western New Mexico at least 150 years before the arrival of the Spaniards
in the sixteenth century, and may have caused the Pueblo abandonment of some
arcas. Although I still think this may have been the case and should be kept
in mind as one possibility, it has been too strongly stated in thesc notes and
perhaps I have not introduccd in that series heretofore any roasoncbly adoquate
statcment of the opposite viewpoint. A very widespread opinion, and one which
cannot be readily demolished or disrogerded, is approximately the following:

1. There are no known Apache archcological romains indicating their
presence in the Southwest proper at an carly datc. (Comment by E.K.R.: nor &arc
there of the eightecenth century when wo know thoy were horc.)

2. In thc sixtecenth century, 1540-1600, the Spaniards found Apachos
on the plains of castern New Mcxico but encountercd no onc betweon the Gila
and Howikuh, or between Zuni ond lioqui. This is not due to Spanish ncglect to
mention non-pucbloan tribes, because Espcjo rcports the Havasupail (Coconino)
and Yavapai in the country from the Little Colorado Valley to tho Verde Valley,
as "Quecrechos" and "mountcinous people," ote. (Comment by E.X.R.: possible
that the Arizona Apaches were few and ineffective, and stayed out of the
Spaniards! way -- but I admit they should have hoard of them, instead of call-
ing cast-contral Arizona a "despoblado," if they were around. Further, this
docs not lend much support to any idca of Apache attacks causing Pucblo with-
dravals ond decrecases. No Sponiard ontecred the Navajo country propor until
well after 1600, incidentally.

3, Aside from thc sclection, and occasional deliberate fortifica-
tion, of defensible sites, thoere is little evidence for warfarc at thc end of
the Classic period in each arca; the defensive sites and occasional hints of
conflicts might easily indicate jinter-pucblo strife duc to increcasing popula-
tion and dccreasing natural resources. (Comment by E.K.R.: perfectly true,
although Apache attacks would perhaps have taken the form of harassment, not
directly reflected in the archcology, rather thon raids and battles and
destruction. There was just such 2 destructive Apache ccmpaign in the Galistco
in 1525, however.)

L. Consequently, it appears probable that the Apaches! southward
descent from Cancda took place not very long before the coming of Europcans
to the New World, and largely or cntirely by 2 routc or routes just cast of
the Rocky Mountains; that therc werc no Apaches vust of the Poecos whon the
Spaniards cntered the Southwest, ond only between 1580 and 1630 did certain
Apache groups move west aeross tho Rio Grande, to bccome the Chiricahua and
the Western Apache (Coyotcro-Tonto-Gila=Cibecuc-¥hitc River, ctc., and
Navajo); only about and after thet time, having ponotrated to mountoin fast-
nesscs and having bogun to acquire Spanish weapons and herscs, did tho apaches
bocome o serious and continuing menccc te the scttloments and goods and lives
of scttled farmers; the dovastating raid on tho Ganlistco Basin in 1525 was
perheps the first real Apacho attock on any Pucblo group, and the more woster-
1y puoblos werc unaffceted prior to cbout 1650.
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Against this vicw, which I belicve I havo stated foirly corroctly
and fully, though os conciscly ns possible, can be urged only o fow arguments,
such as that (1) ncgrtive cvidence for no Apaches is inndequato, boeause
Apache archeologieal remains nove not been systematically sought, ond there
arc hints that scmebody was therc, the only apparent sctisfactory explanation
for complete and pormanent abandorment of cortain districts by Pucblos being
"Nomnd onomy" attacks; (2) alrcady in 1630 tho Apnchos (including the Navajo,
in fact, particularly the Navejo) are described, probably with unintcnticnal
or clsc dcliberatec cxaggeration, as a vost group of very numarous oand vory
dangerous oncmios ontircly surrounding New Mexico; and as carly as 1583 there
aro roferonces to "Quercchos" and "Mountaincers" around icoma and ifoqui, os
well as to the Havasupai-Yavapai undor those same nomes and to the Plains
Apache as "Quorechos"; (3) the Navajo in particular, and other “lestern Apachos
to an extont, have many Pucblo cultural olements, at least some of which sccem
to antedate 1680; it is at least not impossible that small groups of ancestral
Western apache came down the westorn slope, passing between Shoshoncan groups,
into and in part across the San Juan country, possibly providing the final
blow that tipped tho scale for Ancsazi alrcady having o hard time; rencining
fowr in number and relatively ineffcetive, the Western sipoche were then incon-
spicuous, though prescent in Arizono wntil the seventeenth contury. ¥hich
theory is ncorer the actual truth I do not know. Porsonally, I'm tomporarily
convinced by cach onc successivoly as I outline it.

Probably at least the Chiricahua spache, whose language is classi-
fiod with the Mescalcro subdivision and not with the Western Apache=Nave jo
subdivision, were indced rocent arrivals in their historic locotion. Still
the Navajo, at least, nnd perhaps other Vestoern iApaches, might have bcen
woest of the Rio Grande rather carly.

For interprotation of Southwestern history and archeology to the
public, in which wo want to give fairly clear and definite stotemonts to the
groatest extent possible without being misleading, I think the way to handle
it may be, at least for the present, to say just "enemy Indians" in connec-
tion with defensive sites or other cvidence of warfare; and if pinnecd down by
a question "What enemy Indians?" to reply "possibly Apaches, if they were in
the Southwest so early, which is an unsettled guestion, or clse very possibly
other Pueblo groups," -~ except perhaps in tho casec of the secveral areas along
or noar the wostern frontier of the Pucblo arca where the Yumons comeo into the
picturc (sce Numbers 35 and 71 of the Region Threo Anthropological Notes
serics).

Tt sccms quitc possible that an oxpansion of Yumans of thc Walapai
group up from the wostern Arizona desert, in the fifteenth century or there-
abouts, might have had something to do with tho disappcarance of the Sinagua
from the Flagstaff arca and, or ot loast, the Verde Valley, and quite
possibly also with the disappoarancc of the Saladoe from the Tonto Basin and
vicinity. I bolicwe it would be propor and reasoncble to say "Yavapai" with
a loud "maybo," at least ot Tuzigoot and Monteczuma. The corments of the '
archeologists stationod at thosc areas oro specifically invited in this con-
ncetion perticularly. Al Schroeder has already made out o convincing casc
for no dcfensive aspect in tho Verde Sinagut prior to 1300, and no cvidence
of pressurc from outside aftor 1300, with sites such as thosc of Montezuma and
Tuzigoot having bcen solocted for roasons cther than dofense and with abandon-
ment of the area having buen causod by intcrnal and cnvironmental factorse
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When Archeologist Schroeder has finished putting together the evidence
on late arrival of Apaches in Arizona, possibly we'll all be fairly well con-

z;gged that they don't come into the picture west of the Rio Grande before the
s,

Areas in the San Juan regions can bleame the abandonment primerily on
the drought and arroyo-cutting, and can be pretty vague and cagoy about "nomad

cnemies" (who w ould only have boen the original Navajo or closcly rclated
Wostorn Apaches).

Archeologist Schroeder has contributed, in a ‘memorandum to the Supcr-
intendent, Monteozuma Castle, dated April 2, the following: "The abandonment
of the San Juan is always an interesting topic of discussion. The occurrcncc
of a drought at thc samc time may bo overly woighted as a roason. The drought,
along thosc samc lines of thinking, caused a depopulation of tho Flagstaff
aroa ond also tho north ond of the Verde Valloy, all arcas without spring-fcd
stroams whore dry farming was practiced, or without springs. Othecr arcas,
which may have boen affcetod by this drought, cxhibit continucd occupation or
an incrocasc. Thoy wore cither close to tho mountains, in spring-fed country,
or in rcgions whorc irrigntion was practiced. The obandonment of certoin arcas

causcd concentration in othors -- the Hopi Mosas, the Vhite Mountains rcgion,
the Verde Valley proper.

"I would like to point out that something dofinitcly was occurring
in the Southwest, prior to the drought, which may hove had a large rolc in

causing abandonment at 1300 in tho San Juan arca. The drought itsclf may have
been the final blow.

"A point of beginning might be at Promontory Point in northecrn Utah,
which is tentatively dated about 1100 A.D. The culturc is onc of o nomadic
type, possibly Shoshoncan. To the south, in the Virgin River area, abandon-
ment occurred by about 1150 A.D. East of horc we find the north rim of Grand
Canyon abandoned about 1175 A.D. South of the Virgin River in the bend of the-
Colorado River, the Cerbat branch disappeared around 1150.

"Phe Yuman sites along the Colorado River moved dovmstrcam, con-
tracting in Yuman II times according to Rogers, thus placing the date about
this samc time. Pressurc first camo from the north, toword the bend of the
Colorado River in northwest Arizona and along the north rim of thc Canyon. The
pressurc on the south of the Colorado was from west to cast. Rogors also com-
ments that the Yumans cxpended tovard the cast at this timo when driven away
from the Colorado. Furthor east we find the Flagsteff arca undergoing concon-
trotion from 1150 to 1200, Also o drift from west to cast is noted in pottory
traded, for Southorn groups.

"Up to 1150 Tusayan Vhitc ¥arc was finding its way through Flagstaff
jnto the Verde Valley and the Salt Rivor Valloy with lesscr numbors of Little
Colorado White Warc. The situntion was apparently roversed about 1150. By
1200 the south rim of the Grand Canyon W&s abandoned, the Chino focus was
gonc, and dopopulation of the Flagstaff arca begane In the late 1200's the
Hopi country become attroctive: Flagstaff was dopopulated aside from a pucblo
or two in the southcastcrnmost portion, thc north cnd of the Vorde Valley was
abandoned, ond thc San Jucn gavo up tho ghost. '




"In historic times the Havasupai were found below the Crossing of
the Fathers, west of the Hopi Mesas, and near the Little Colorado River. Their
legends claim this as former territory. The Yavapai wore found in the Verde
vValley. Both are Yuman groups. The abandonment of the White ilountains and
the Verde Valley was in all probability due to inter-village hostilities.

"Apache inclusion is not feasible as the evidence is negative and
the prossures involved arc from the west, not east. The survival of the
Shoshoneen speaking Hopi is an intercsting problem, perhaps the end of the
trail for the Shoshonean and Yuman pressuros."

* %k % ok Kk ok k k ¥

B. The San Juan Anasazi Branches

After a discussion with R. Gordon Vivian on Februsry 17, 1949, my
views on tho gencral relationship between the Chaco and Mesa Verde Branches
are abruptly modified, although perhaps not so radically as to require actual
retraction of previous comments.

Mr. Vivian's rcasons for the view that the "main Aztecc ruin," and
that alone among nown pueblos north of the San Juan, may have been built by
actual Chaco Canyon colonists, ond for the viow that cortain of the small
pucblos in Chaco Canyon were probably built by parties of Mancos pcople coming
in from the north, convert me morc or less to the cstablished view that the
Choco and Mesa Verde developments arc separate branches, not mercly -- as I
have beon tending to argue -- successive periods with shift of emphasis.

The intorpretation I would now suggest, after discussions with Mr.
Vivian and Dr. Bortha Dutton, both Chaco students of long standing, would run
something like this:

1. A general "eastern Baskot Maker III" basic horizon, with "La
Plate Black-on-white" the painted pottery-type all the way from the Puorco
River north, began to differentiate in Pueblo I into local subdivisions
(Kiatuthlanna, Chaco 1, Piedra; with the Alkali Ridgc phenomenon a distinct
outfit ccramically, though similar in most othor catogories);

2, Thcn in the period between 900 or 950 (tho Red Mcsa time-level)
and about 1150, Chaco and Mancos are definitely scparate, although broadly
similer; with considerable mutual intorpenctration -- actual colonization ==
as well as intcrchonge of ideas;

3, After 1150 or 1200, thc Chaco group disappears as such, west
of the Jemez Mountains (immigration of Chacoans to the Upper Rio Grande
occurrcd cbout this time), and the final phasc ("Montozuma focus") of the

Mesa Verde branch is ubiquitous from the Chaco region to the Colorado River,
until:

L, Abandonmont of thc whole arca by the Mcsa Verde group around
1300 A.D.

This conception rosolves & number of difficultics which had
bothorod me and which I have herctoforo glosscd over or failed to explain




away satisfactorily; it also fits bettor with tho probgility, which I have
hed in mind for some time, of the corrclation of Toewa languaze broadly vith
Mosa Verde, of Jomez spcech with Chaco in o general wny, and of the Tiwa
dialccts with the original inhabitants of the Upper Rio Grande.

It is still truc, however, that the Chcoco and lesa Vords develop-
ments arc much more alike than cither of them is like the Inwente bronch. The
Kayenta and Chaco-lesa Verdo branches form the typical ond distinctive Anasazi
group of the San Juan rogion, os against othor, morc scutherly, morc genersl-
lizcd, Pucblo groups. This genoral San Juan Anosazi division of Pucblo cul-
turc falls in two major groups, westcrn and castorn, or Keyenta and Chaco~
Mecsa Verde.

The westorn group consists of thc Kaycnto branch, which cxtcends from
the Chinlo to thc Colorado Rivor and across the lower Little Colorcdo to
Wupatlki National Monument, with its peripheral cxtonsion north of the Graond
Canyon into the Zion region of southwestorn Utaoh, and thence dovm the Virgin
Rivor to the Moape Valley in Nevadas. These far-western pucblooan remains, bo-
yond the Colorado River, may not be really true Ancsazij this matericl is not
well known, oxccopt for the Koyenta-like pottery.

The eastern group (of San Juan Anasazi) is further subdivided into
Mesa Verde and Chaco branches; with also slightly different local sequences,
which aro affiliated broadly with tho Chaco branch, in the upper Rio Grande
and tho northeastern Little Colorado.

% % % %k % k% *k * *

C. The Possible Origins of San Juan Orcngeware

An unusual, even unique feature of San Juan Anasazi ceramics is the
usc, from the beginning, of firing methods which produced a rceducing atmosphere
and yielded gray pottery, ranging from white and light-gray to dark blue=-gray,
with a minor degrec of oxidation giving some crcamy or brovnish=gray ware,
espccially in the early phases; with only black painted deccoration (ofton
portially oxidized, or clse refircd, to red brovm) .

These results may have beon obtained by firing of pottery in kilns
-~ dug pits, such as found by Morris and reproduced by Anna Sheperd (Morris,
1939,111-112 and 263-266). A similar pit was cxcavated by J. L. Nusbaum in
Fcobruary 1926 at Step House in the Mosa Verde., Vory probably such pits are. to
be found ot many othcr San Juan Ancsazi sites, but have not gencrally been
recognized, Miss Shepard also found that brief firing, with minimum draft,
in o firc of juniper-wood hcaped around and over the vessels gencrally pro-
duces gray (reduced) pottery, and this may well have been the usual method.

An important infercnce is to be dravm from the cvidcont difference
in firing methods between north (inasazi) und south (Mogollon and Hohokam), &
distinction which is apparently constont prior to the 700's, ond which is
morked, though not complete and consistent, botween 775 and 1275 A.D.; a point
which I think has not becn fully brought out.

That infercnce is, that contncts botween Anasazi and Mogollon were
not intimate and sustained, but rather were sporadic and largely indircet.




cultu?al influences, mutual interchange of ideas, must have consisted largely
of stlmulus—dlf?usion, with occasional importation of objects, and with very

little penetration of groups of people or individuals any great distance into
territory of the other cultural division.

With reference to the one northern phenomenon which has on occasion
been seriously regarded as perhaps due to an actual Mogollou colonization ==
the early San Juan Orangeware of Alkali Ridge in southeastzm Utan -~ the
offect of this thought is, to reinforce the view that it is indigenous there
and not to be ascribed to Mogollon influence.

Bearing in mind the considerations mentioned above and the general
picture of cultural criteria and classifications in the Southwest which I have
been trying to advance for the last sevoral years (mss. 1942-1y3, correspondence
and discussions at that time and 19,,6-4,8, and published papers: Reed, 1912,
1916, 1948), it does not seom to me puzzling or startling that o group of San
Juan Anasazi well north of logollon territory should develop a red ware and
use both oxidizing and reducing techniques of pottery-firing. (Wor is it
really surprising, I suppose, that the other Anasazi subdivisions did not do
so, more conservative in this respect for no particular reasone

The explanation I envision is a story on these lines: in the LOO's,
lmowledge of the existence of pottery and of the fundamental idea of pottery-
making spread to the San Juan Anasazi from a Mogollon group; from late in the
L,00ts onward, the former made groyish pottery, some of it slightly oxidized;
impermanent "fugitive red" slipping of vessel exteriors roproduced the
appearcnce of oxidized Mogollon vessels (San Francisco Red), as is generally
agrced; the idea of painted decoration ("black" on "yhite") arose almost imme-
diately, whether an independent inspiration or derived, indireectly or directly,
from some other source; unintentional oxidation ("overfiring") or, perhaps
more often, accidental re-firing (--not that they are likely to have burned
a house down, the roast-pig technique, cvery time o red vosscl was desired),
produced numerous "Ia Plata Black-on-White" bowls whi ch arc actually red-on-
crecam, through oxidaticn of the iron paint and of the buff-burning clay
(shepard, in Morris, 1939, 250), such as a restored specimen from the 1926
excavation at Step House in the Mcsa Verde (J. L. Nusbaum in 0'Bryan et al,
in prop. 1949); this sometimes happencd == just once might be enough -- to a
"plack-on-white" bowl which chanced to be made of the red-burning clay some-
times used (Shepard, in Morris, 1939, 250), producing -- 2 red-on~oranget The

ody liked it, amnd onc group, or just one community, or perhaps at first only
onc femily, began doliberately "ovor-firing" vesscls mado from a cortain clay
source and decorated with iron paint, although plain gray (Lino) continued to
be made in the same way &s before =- which suggests that the technique used
for oxidized-firing was, or scomed to be, an additional effort rathor than a
simplification. The occasional use of buff-burning clay like that normal in
bleck-on-white warc yiclded ocensional grayish "orangewarc” (Sheperd in
Morris, 1939, 250, cnd Brow, 1946, figs 101: s, t, u, Vv, and pe 254-255; some
of the "Abajo Black-on-gray," however, is ovidontly not cven this distinct -
certoinly not a scparate typo in any cose == but merely under-fired, insuffi-
cicntly oxidized).

The fact thot tho same tochniques of manufacturc, other than firing,
wore used in the production of Abajo Rod-on-orange and of La Plata Black=-on-
whitc and northern Pucblo I black-on-whito; the accompanying Lino Grays and -
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20 close s;;n}};rzgyA’;;ﬂ ({Fhoxf northorr} moterial (San J’x Ancsazi) in o1l
Jthor catogorics ~1i Ridge romeins, convince mo completely that San
Juan Orangeware 18 pgroly autochthonous in southoastcrn Utch, with only a
pinimun of possiblc inspiration by lMogollon imports, ard thné it firsty;k-
Onrod'through somc such soquence of cvents as I have ovtlinod abovo. 6Sho
cstabllshcd, San Juan Orangewarc wos variously modif'icd by lator dCVoloﬁm;pts
. mangancso paint, rod slip, ctc. e

The oxceptionally smooth surfaco finish and the ijstinet dosign
m of Abajo Red-on-Orange remain to be oxplained. As co the first, I
od ladies who manufacturcd Abajo Rcd-on-0Orange
o assiduoucly then con

syste
can only suggest that the go
wore proud of their handiwork and polished it mor
tcmporancous producers of bloeck-on=white typose The matter of decoration uis
partly answered by Dre Brow's comparison to Basket Makor II and III baskssry
dosigns, though this, in giving tho source of tho decorativo systom. docs 1o
answor the real question of why it diffors morkodly from thet of the hiock:
on-whitc pottoery, which is also supposed to dorive from basketry- Althcugh
thoroc is some overlapping with Picdra Black-on-white (Brov, 1946, 25k ar.d
Morris, 1939, 182), the goneral offoct normally is sufficiently distinctive
that rcd-on-crange bowls or sherds can bo instantly recognized ameng black-
on-white in uncolored illustraticns before reforring to tho captione As yct,
I do not quite ¥now why this should be. There soems to bc no cvidence of
painted pottory being carly in Mogollon -= §CO discussion, and rcforoncecs
51tcd, in my paper on "Dating of Early Mogollon Horizons" which appeared in
El Palacio 55-12, Decomber 1948+ Martin and Rinaldo comparo Abajo design

d suggost thot Abajo pottecry

b
clomonts and layouts to Mogollon Rod-on-Brovm, &1
for as designs arc concerncd, it wou

is of logollon inspiration == but so
go in the other direction bocause of relotive timoe

*********

D. The Sinagua and Little Colorado Branches

ed from Archeologist A. H. Schrocdor's momo=

The following is quot
tondont, Montozuma Castlo, of April 2l:

roandum to the Superin
"1n referring to the Sinagua as loss highly distinctivo than the

Anasazi some confusion ariscs. Basically both arc goncrally similar prior

to the adoption of masonry. Thoy built pit houscs, made pottory, buried their

urfaco dwellings, tho

dcad /uncremated/, ond so on. Aftor the adoption of s
some nolds truce However, the treatmonts and details are quite differont.

cd pottery fired in « roducing atmosphere

The Sinagua mado a paddlc-and-anvil
which wos undocorated aside from

slipping tho extorior red.

"rhe Anasczi made scerap
corated in black-on-white.
in an oxidizing stmosphero,
f smudging the jnterior cnd

which was de
pottory fired
the proactice ©

"phe Anasazi buricd their dood in a floxed position, whilo tho

Sinagua laid thom out oxtondod.

"pit-housc shapcs differod os woll

) : as houso foaturcs. Aftor the

Zigpti;ndgf mascnry structurcs, considorably carlior in northorn prizenn, the

filizz lorglopgd o coursed type of masonry, while tho Sinagun uscd & roék-
plastcred wall. Tho Anasazi dovoloped tho kiva, whiéh is not found in



Thoro &re e!"!ug}} probable exceptions to this‘ suspect, that it
. 2 3 ‘

 not hold UP{tE“:hth? idea is an interesting possibility which might be
Y jp mind, Wi e implication of emphasis on feathers only =-- c&ptured

opt :
Ker s being xept for the sake of feathers at places where wild turkeys were

:;; readily available.

h:I’c nevertheless seems possible that turkeys wore eaton ia the
per L this ?EX be another trait distinguishing San Jua. Anasazi from other
(i e M§&01 on) Pueblo groups, along with circular kivas, full-grooved
axus, gray corrugated pottery, and the lambdoid type of artificial

pel".wl;z
de! urm?.tlonn The apparent general lack of turkey remains in older San Juan
apacazi phases would, howover, fit in with Hargrave's suggestion.

scussion

Another point of importance was brought up in a recent di
with Bandelior Nationcl fonument staff mombers and Fred Wormon of Adams State
College: if turkeys wore really domesticated, not merely captive, there
should be bones of young turkeys as well as full-growm, the mortelity rote
boing generally pretty high in turkey-raising; but turkey bones found in
Pucblo sites arc generclly, so far as knovm, adult.

*********

F. Tall and small Skeletons

Among recent suggestions for "Region Three Anthropologicel Notes"
topics was & request that tho figures bo given on the tzllecst and shortest
adult Indian skoletons found in North America, to hclp combat notions of
giants and pygmies. This I cannot do offhond; ond it would be very difficult
to determine positively, as sore of the many publications give only the

averages of scries of skeletons. In any case, we'll have to restrict it to
the Southwest; partly because ittd be an interminable job to chececk through
all publications giving measurements for North American skeletons, and partly
because there is at least one instance of "pygmics" -- not a rece or group,
but pathologicET individuals =-- the smallost skeletons would be, a peir of
adult chondrodystrop

hic* dwarfs, stature of the male approximately L5" and
of the female J,11", found at Moundville, Alabama, in 1941

In the Southwest, I know of two excoptionally tall prc-Spanish

a male skecloton found by Earl Morris at Aztec Ruins, with
cocompaniments; ond tho famous "magicien" of Ridgo Ruin

s abundance of offerings, including cercmonial paraphornalia.
nll any other especially tall Southwestern skclctons, I'd
and also perticularly sny indication of

11 as suggestions as to smecllest adult

jndividuals --
rather sSPpcC cial
(Winona) with hi
If anyonc can rec
appreciate having the information,
unusue 1 accompanying offcrings, as Wo
spocimens in the Southwest.

* Pleesc do not ask me to explain this term.
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